



COVID-19 Vaccine Administration Code 0034A and 0064A now Benefits for Medicaid

What is new

For dates of service on or after October 20, 2021, the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), issued an Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for the [procedure codes 0034A and 0064A](#) as a benefit of Medicaid. Additionally, procedure code M0201 can be billed in the home setting with procedure code 0034A or 0064A. Vaccine **procedure code 91306** is informational only while the Moderna vaccine is distributed to providers free of charge.

Single Dose Booster:

Janssen (Johnson and Johnson) COVID-19 vaccine (procedure code **0034A**) may be administered **at least two months** after completion of the single-dose primary regimen to individuals 18 years of age and older.

Moderna COVID-19 vaccine (procedure code **0064A**) may be administered **at least six months** after completion of the primary series to individuals:

- 65 years of age and older
- Long-term care facility residents 18 years of age or older
- 18 through 64 years of age with underlying medical conditions
- 18 through 64 years of age and at increased risk for exposure and transmission due to occupational or institutional setting

Note: Following completion of primary vaccination in eligible individuals, they can use any of the available COVID-19 vaccines as a heterologous (or “mix and match”) booster dose.

Procedure codes 0034A and 0064A Benefit for Medicaid Place of Service (POS):

- **Office:** Physician Assistant (PA), Nurse Practitioner (NP), Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS), Physician, Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM), Pharmacist, Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) Provider, Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Pharmacy Provider, Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Federally Qualified Healthcare Centers (FQHC)
- **Home:** Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, Home Health Agency, CCP Provider
- **Outpatient Hospital:** Nephrology (Hemodialysis, Renal Dialysis), Renal Dialysis Facility, Hospitals, FQHC, and Rural Health Clinic
- **Other Locations:** Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Physician, CCP Provider, FQHC, RHCs

Procedure codes 0034A and 0064A Benefit for Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Place of Service (POS):

- **Office:** Advanced practice registered nurse (APRN), physician, pharmacist, FQHC, CCP provider, Nephrology (hemodialysis, renal dialysis), RHC, and pharmacy providers
- **Home:** APRN, physician, Home Health Agency, and CCP Providers
- **Outpatient Hospital:** FQHC, hospital, nephrology (hemodialysis, renal dialysis), renal dialysis facility, and RHC providers




BlueCross BlueShield of Texas

- Other Locations: APRN, Physician, FQHC, CCP provider, and RHC providers

Resources

Providers interested in [enrolling](#) as a COVID-19 vaccinator.

[CMS Medicaid Toolkit](#)  - Coverage and Reimbursement of COVID-19 Vaccines, Vaccine Administration and Cost Sharing under Medicaid, the Children's Health Insurance Program, and Basic Health Program.

Have questions

Contact our BCBSTX Medicaid Provider Service Center at **1-877-560-8055** or contact your BCBSTX Medicaid Provider Network Representative at **1-855-212-1615**.

CPT Copyright 2021 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

The above material is for informational purposes only and is not a substitute for the independent medical judgment of a physician or other health care provider. Physicians and other health care providers are encouraged to use their own medical judgment based upon all available information and the condition of the patient in determining the appropriate course of treatment. The fact that a service or treatment is described in this material is not a guarantee that the service or treatment is a covered benefit and members should refer to their certificate of coverage for more details, including benefits, limitations and exclusions. Regardless of benefits, the final decision about any service or treatment is between the member and their health care provider.

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, a Division of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company, an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association